## Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, December 27, 2023

Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on December 27, 2023, signed by Bruce E. Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-104

A Resolution in support of the Kokosing Gap Trail and Knox County Park District in the application for an Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) Transportation Alternative Program Grant, to assist with the cost of repaving the Kokosing Gap Trail; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-105

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director of the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio to enter into contract with Road to Finish LLC; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-106

A Resolution confirming the Mayor's appointments of Jessi Busenburg to the Utilities Commission for the City of Mount Vernon for a two (2) year term and of Gordon Gantt as an alternate member to the Utilities Commission for the City of Mount Vernon for a two (2) year term; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-107

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-108

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to transfer certain funds.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-109

A Resolution to make appropriations for current expenses and said resolution supplements the interim appropriations and other expenditures for the City of Mount Vernon, State of Ohio, during fiscal year ending December 31, 2024.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-110

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director of the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio to enter into a contract with Savannah Carman and Christopher C. Carman, dba Angry Acres Farm, LLC, to lease the property located at 51 Public Square; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<u>www.mountvernonohio.org</u>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-111

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director to prepare and submit an application to Ohio Department of Natural Resources' Urban Forestry Grant Program (Federal Grant ID: 23-GD-11094200-363); and declaring an emergency.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-45

An Ordinance fixing the number of hourly employees of the City of Mount Vernon in the Division of Water and Wastewater; and declaring an emergency.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2023-46

An Ordinance to create the positions of Assistant Director of Utilities (Water) and Assistant Director of Utilities (Maintenance) in the Division of Water and Wastewater; and declaring an emergency.